

Amendment 1

06.09.2019

NIT no. RECPDCL/Projects/2019-20/2220 Dated 20.08.2019

S.No.	Page and clause no	Existing Clause	Proposed Clause
1	Page No. 12 Section-IV: Scope of work Clause no. 5 sr.no. 2	Service requirement is mentioned as "Practical on-job training along with basics of Project Management of a pool of 20 engineers by implementation of 3 types of projects at corporate office, Noida (100 man-hours) only for 1st year and support till contract period as per scope of work"	Proposed clause may be read as "Practical on-job training along with basics of Project Management of a pool of 20 engineers by implementation of 3 types of projects at corporate office, Noida (300 man-hours) only for 1st year and support till contract period as per scope of work"

Please contact for further queries:

Phone: 0120-4383783/777

Email: co@recpdcl.in